ROBERTS

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Percival Russell (Percy)

8 Jul 1883
17 May 1967 (84)
Hastings, NZ, cemetery

James Henry
Susan Russell

Married: (1) 22 Sep 1909

HOOK

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Ada Pearl

27 Jan 1887
2 Nov 1925 (38)
Porirua, NZ, cemetery

Friend
Martha Ann Morgan

Married: (2"%) 23 Aug 1926

PENGELLY

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Roberts
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Anderson
Born:

Died:
Buried:
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Gertrude Bessie

1 Jan 1891
12 Sep 1981 (90)
Hastings, NZ, cemetery

William
Sarah Ann Stuart

Leslie Percival
29 Jun 1910
18 Oct 2000 (90)
Porirua, NZ, cemetery

14 Sep 1938
Gabrielle Fay

30 Jan 1916
3 Feb 1969 (53)

Taita, NZ
Hastings, NZ

1848 - 1927
1855 - 1937

Wellington, NZ

Wellington, NZ

Ashburton
Tiro Tiro (as Butler)

Palmerston Nth, NZ

1829 - 1928
1844 - 1920

Oxford, England
Hastings, NZ

1851 -

1859 -

Levin, NZ

Auckland, NZ

Auckland, NZ

Pirongia, NZ
Auckland, NZ

Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Porirua
Porirua



Roberts
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Reed
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Roberts
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Brown
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Roberts
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Reed
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Roberts
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Aileen Pearl
21 Apr 1912
16 Jan 1975 (63)
Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

Levin, NZ
Te Kauwhata, NZ

18 Jul 1934

George Lindsay
14 Oct 1897
22 Jan 1962 (65)
Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

Auckland, NZ
Waerenga, NZ

Ursula Winifred Cecilia
29 May 1915 Levin, NZ
9 Nov 2007 (92) Auckland, NZ
Manakau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ

25 Feb 1939

Edwin Hamilton
21 Mar 1917 Te Kuiti, NZ
11 Sep 2001 (84) Auckland, NZ
Manakau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ

Evelyn Lavinia
20 Dec 1917
7 May 2021 (104)
Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

Koputaroa, NZ
Auckland, NZ

20 Jan 1938

Stanley Purvis
9 Apr 1911
10 Jan 1998 (87)
Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

Auckland, NZ
Auckland, NZ

Mervyn Howard
14 Nov 1919 Levin, NZ
15 Jul 1942 (23) El Alamein
Alamein Memorial, El Alamein, Matruh, Egypt
WW2, Private 18 Infantry Battalion, Service No 65094,
KIA, Western Desert, Nth Africa



Roberts Ida Lillian
Born: 10 Aug 1921 Levin, NZ
Died: 16 Aug 2015 (94) Queensland, Aus
Buried: Bundaberg cemetery, Queensland, Aus
Married: 10 May 1941
Mathewson Percival Arthur (Percy)
Born: 24 Jan 1918 Westport, NZ
Died: 12 Jan 1979 (61) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW?2, Private, Infantry Battalion, Service No 424846
Roberts Maurice Percival
Born: 16 Sep 1923 Levin, NZ
Died: 1 Oct 1988 (65) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Married: 4 Jan 1945
Monson Nola Myrtle
Born: 3 Oct 1923 Blenheim, NZ
Died: 29 Sep 2019 (96) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Roberts Baby
Born: 2 Nov 1925 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 2 Nov 1925 (0) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried; With mother
Roberts William Murray
Born: 8 Nov 1927 Hawkes Bay, NZ
Died: 9 Dec 2017 (90) Hastings, NZ
Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery
Married: 1954
McAvinue Joyce
Born: 9 Mar 1931
Died: 19 Dec 2000 (69) Hastings, NZ
Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery
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Notes:

William was the son of Gertrude Pengelly & Joseph Argyle Mason,

however it looks like he was adopted by Percival Roberts when he
married Gertrude.

Property:

Not on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978

1935
1938
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Percival

Lower Hutt

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Koputaroa

Koputaroa
Pukeatua
Waerenga
Waerenga
Auckland
Auckland
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

Leslie
Taupiri
Waerenga

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Farmer

Farmer

Farm Manager

Farmer
Farmer

Poultry Farmer
Poultry Farmer

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmhand
Farmhand

Ada

Levin
Levin
Levin
P N

Levin

Gertrude

Wellington

Pukeatua
Koputaroa
Pukeatua
Waerenga
Waerenga
Auckland
Auckland
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

Gabrielle

Waerenga

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married



1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1981
1987
1995
1998

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969

1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1960
1963
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Waerenga
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

George

Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga
Waerenga

Edwin

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Farmhand
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Salesman
Salesman

Waerenga
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Aileen

Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Auckland

Ursula

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1966
1969
1969
1972
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2001
2005
2007

1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2002

1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
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Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Stanley

Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Pukekohe

Percival
Auckland
Westport
Fairdown

Carters Beach
Carters Beach

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Salesman
Driver
Chauffer
Chauffer
Chauffer
Chauffer
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmhand
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Tannery Worker

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Seaman
Seaman
Seaman

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Evelyn

Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Wearenga
Pukekohe
Pukekohe
Pukekohe

Ida

Auckland
Westport
Fairdown
Carters B
Carters B
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1972
1975
1978
1981

1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1981
1987
1995
1998
2002
2005
2007

1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2005
2007
2010
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Mt Maunganui

Auckland
Auckland

Mt Maunganui

Maurice
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Auckland

William
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Otaki

Otaki

Ohau

43 Durham St
40 Bowen St
40 Power St

Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings

No Occupation
No Occupation

Railway Porter
Railway Porter
Railway Porter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired

Orchard Worker
Orchard Worker
Farmhand
Foreman

Wool Processor
Wool Processor
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Marker Gardener
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Retired

Retired

Retired

Retired

Retired

Mt Maun
Mt Maun

Nola

Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Joyce

Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Hastings
Otaki
Otaki
Ohau
Levin
Levin
Levin
Hastings
Hastings

Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Widow

Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



