## **ROBERTS** Percival Russell (Percy)

Born: 8 Jul 1883 Taita, NZ Died: 17 May 1967 (84) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

Father: James Henry 1848 – 1927 Ashburton

Mother: Susan Russell 1855 – 1937 Tiro Tiro (as Butler)

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 22 Sep 1909 Wellington, NZ

**HOOK** Ada Pearl

Born: 27 Jan 1887 Wellington, NZ

Died: 2 Nov 1925 (38) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Porirua, NZ, cemetery

Father: Friend 1829 – 1928 Porirua Mother: Martha Ann Morgan 1844 – 1920 Porirua

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 23 Aug 1926

**PENGELLY** Gertrude Bessie

Born: 1 Jan 1891 Oxford, England Died: 12 Sep 1981 (90) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

Father: William 1851 – Mother: Sarah Ann Stuart 1859 –

**Children:** 

**Roberts** Leslie Percival

Born: 29 Jun 1910 Levin, NZ Died: 18 Oct 2000 (90) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Porirua, NZ, cemetery

Married: 14 Sep 1938 Auckland, NZ

**Anderson** Gabrielle Fay

Born: 30 Jan 1916 Pirongia, NZ Died: 3 Feb 1969 (53) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

**Roberts** Aileen Pearl

Born: 21 Apr 1912 Levin, NZ

Died: 16 Jan 1975 (63) Te Kauwhata, NZ

Buried: Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

Married: 18 Jul 1934

Reed George Lindsay

Born: 14 Oct 1897 Auckland, NZ Died: 22 Jan 1962 (65) Waerenga, NZ

Buried: Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

**Roberts Ursula Winifred Cecilia** 

Born: 29 May 1915 Levin, NZ
Died: 9 Nov 2007 (92) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Manakau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ

Married: 25 Feb 1939

**Brown** Edwin Hamilton

Born: 21 Mar 1917 Te Kuiti, NZ Died: 11 Sep 2001 (84) Auckland, NZ Buried: Manakau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ

**Roberts** Evelyn Lavinia

Born: 20 Dec 1917 Koputaroa, NZ Died: 7 May 2021 (104) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

Married: 20 Jan 1938

**Reed Stanley Purvis** 

Born: 9 Apr 1911 Auckland, NZ Died: 10 Jan 1998 (87) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waerenga, NZ, cemetery

**Roberts** Mervyn Howard

Born: 14 Nov 1919 Levin, NZ Died: 15 Jul 1942 (23) El Alamein

Buried: Alamein Memorial, El Alamein, Matruh, Egypt

WW2, Private 18 Infantry Battalion, Service No 65094,

KIA, Western Desert, Nth Africa

**Roberts** Ida Lillian

Born: 10 Aug 1921 Levin, NZ

Died: 16 Aug 2015 (94) Queensland, Aus

Buried: Bundaberg cemetery, Queensland, Aus

Married: 10 May 1941

Mathewson Percival Arthur (Percy)

Born: 24 Jan 1918 Westport, NZ Died: 12 Jan 1979 (61) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW2, Private, Infantry Battalion, Service No 424846

**Roberts** Maurice Percival

Born: 16 Sep 1923 Levin, NZ Died: 1 Oct 1988 (65) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 4 Jan 1945

Monson Nola Myrtle

Born: 3 Oct 1923 Blenheim, NZ Died: 29 Sep 2019 (96) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Roberts Baby

Born: 2 Nov 1925 Palmerston Nth, NZ Died: 2 Nov 1925 (0) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried; With mother

Roberts William Murray

Born: 8 Nov 1927 Hawkes Bay, NZ Died: 9 Dec 2017 (90) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

Married: 1954

McAvinue Joyce

Born: 9 Mar 1931

Died: 19 Dec 2000 (69) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

## **Notes:**

William was the son of Gertrude Pengelly & Joseph Argyle Mason, however it looks like he was adopted by Percival Roberts when he married Gertrude.

## **Property:**

Not on any property lists

## **Electoral Rolls:**

	Percival		Ada	
1905	Lower Hutt	Labourer		
1908	Levin	Labourer		
1911	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1919	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1922	Levin	Labourer	PN	Married
1925	Koputaroa	Farmer	Levin	Married
			Gertrude	
1922			Wellington	Spinster
1925			Pukeatua	Spinster
1928	Koputaroa	Farmer	Koputaroa	Married
1931	Pukeatua	Farm Manager	Pukeatua	Married
1935	Waerenga	Farmer	Waerenga	Married
1938	Waerenga	Farmer	Waerenga	Married
1941	Auckland	Poultry Farmer	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	Poultry Farmer	Auckland	Married
1946	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1949	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1954	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1957	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1960	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1963	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1966	Hastings	Retired	Hastings	Married
1969			Hastings	Widow
1972			Hastings	Widow
1978			Hastings	Widow
	Leslie		Gabrielle	
1935	Taupiri	Farmhand		
1938	Waerenga	Farmhand	Waerenga	Married

1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1981 1987 1995	Waerenga Auckland	Farmhand Storeman Storeman Storeman Storeman Motor Driver Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Waerenga Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
	George		Aileen	
1919	Waerenga	Farmer		
1922	Waerenga	Farmer		
1925	Waerenga	Farmer		
1928	Waerenga	Farmer		
1931	Waerenga	Farmer		
1935	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1938	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1941	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1943	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1946	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1949	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1954	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1957	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1960	Waerenga	Farmer	Wearenga	Married
1963			Wearenga	Widow
1966			Wearenga	Widow
1969			Auckland	Widow
	Edwin		Ursula	
1941	Auckland	Tanner	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	Tanner	Auckland	Married
1946	Auckland	Tanner	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	Tanner	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Tanner	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1963	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married

1969 Auckland Chauffer Auckland Ma 1972 Auckland Chauffer Auckland Ma 1978 Auckland Chauffer Auckland Ma 1981 Auckland Chauffer Auckland Ma 1987 Auckland Retired Auckland Ma 1995 Auckland Retired Auckland Ma 1998 Auckland Retired Auckland Ma 2001 Auckland Retired Auckland Ma 2005 Auckland Retired Auckland Ma 2005 Auckland Retired Auckland Ma	larried larried larried larried larried larried larried larried Vidow
Stanley Evelyn	
1935 Wearenga Farmhand	
1938 Wearenga Farmhand	
1941 Wearenga Farmhand Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
1943 Wearenga Farmhand Wearenga Ma	1arried
1946 Wearenga Farmhand Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
1949 Wearenga Farmhand Wearenga Ma	larried
1954 Wearenga Farmhand Wearenga Ma	larried
1957 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
1960 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
1963 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	1arried
1966 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
1969 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
1972 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	<b>l</b> arried
5	larried
1978 Wearenga Farmer Wearenga Ma	larried
1981 Wearenga Retired Wearenga Ma	larried
5	larried
	larried
	√idow
2002 Pukekohe W	Vidow
Percival Ida	
	larried
,	larried
·	larried
	larried
	larried
	arried
1963 Auckland Seaman Auckland Ma	larried
1966 Auckland Seaman Auckland Ma	larried

1972 1975 1978 1981	Mt Maunganui Auckland Auckland Mt Maunganui	No Occupation No Occupation	Mt Maun Mt Maun	Married Married Married Widow
1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1981 1987 1995 1998 2002 2005 2007	Maurice Hastings Auckland	Railway Porter Railway Porter Railway Porter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Retired	Nola Hastings Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981 1987 1995 1998 2005 2007 2010	William Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Otaki Otaki Ohau 43 Durham St 40 Bowen St 40 Power St Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings	Orchard Worker Orchard Worker Farmhand Foreman Wool Processor Wool Processor Storekeeper Storekeeper Marker Gardener Contractor Contractor Contractor Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Hastings Otaki Otaki Ohau Levin Levin Levin Hastings Hastings	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married